For l I
iriformation i |

For Actian

e

Cyril Sweett Limited
60 Gray's Inn Road .
London e iocation
WCTX 8AQ .

Our Ref: 40.02 .05/PAGG/FH

Date: 17" November 2006

FAD Ken Davis

Dear Sir

EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK — COST PLANS

Further to your Cost Plan for Infraco Werks issued 22 September and Mudfa Works
issued 13" October we enclose a comparison report for your information. This shows
how the cost estimates you have provided have been taken into account in our Project
Estimale.

Adoption of the exisiing SDS documents (Bills of Quantity and Prefiminary Design
Drawings) has aided analysis of the SDS/CSL estimatas, the results of which are
included within the attached report. For the purposes of this exercise the focus of
attention has been on areas of significant variance.

The Infraco Cost Plan provided by CSL has highlighted several areas of concern within
the SD& base estimate. These concerns have besn investigaled and where
appropriate the SDS base estimate has been amendead. For example, a signiticant
disparily was identified within Section B4 - Highways. After analysis additional
allowance has bsen added to the SDS Base estimale 1o cover highway
reinstatements, fragmented work fronts, utilities interfaces and City Cenire operations.
Full details of these and other adjustments are contained within the report.

The Mudfa Coust Plan has been used to corroborate the Mudfa Contractors bid,
providing additional comment on what is a complex elarment of the Project.




CEC01797775_0002



<

Overall, The CEL astimales have meen exiremely useful in strengthening the Project
Estimate and, in conjunction with. banchmarking information recently received from
Mersey Tram Froject this has resulled in as robust an estimate for thesa works as is
feasibla for this stage of the Project.

Yours sincerely

Geoff Gilbert
Commercial Director

Ce: John Ramsey & Loma Davis of Transport Scotfand




CEC01797775_0004



[t s i g N T S TS T Ead?
Edinburgh Tram Network

ban A

X Fi
Lo e F.

CAPEY review -~ SDS/CSL Reconciliation




&
£

SRRITEPNT AP S

LONLEN:

INTRODIICTION 3
hi Ceanpearison & Reconciliation

High Lavel Comparizon f

1

.2 Section Bl ~ Track % Formation 4
1.3 Zection B2 - Tramstops 5
1.4 Seciion B3 - Dapot 6
1.5 Section B4 - Highways 7
1.6 Section BS - Buildings 3
1.7 Section 26 - Structures 8
1.8 Section C -~ Suparvisory and Controls G
1.9 Sectinon D ~ Traction Power & OHLE G

Conclu

2.1 Conciusions 10

5

3 Appaindix A - High Leved Comparlsons (Saction B, £

CEC01797775_0006



trodu

Y

Seperata projert estimates have baen pregared by both SDS and Cyril Swestt Limited {CSL)

for the 8dinburgh Tram Netveork., The two companies have worked in bsolation and have act

conferred, but both have used the 503 Rills of Quantities as the hasiz of their submissiang In

addition both companies have used the zame drawing issues 53¢ the basis and scope of the two

estimates should be very similar,

A comparisen betweern both estirnates has been carvied out foousing on differences in Rates

and Prives and attampting o reconcile any significant differences highiighted.

The SDS aestimate has been adjusted for cost escalation as necessary to bying it to a cemmon
level of 33068,

The resulis of this reconcilistion are daetatled below. The format complies with the tis Work
Breakdown Structure. Whilst there are naturatly many minor differances batween the fwao

estimates, comments hava been made on significant items only.

5 AN ST TG SN faf

CECO01797775_0007



FeanA
oA

P
»
Sade

& simple cermparison of the two estimates, adjustaed only for cost escalation and

exclyding Trams and Preliminaries, ab elernental fevad s set out below:

B1 Track & Formation 65,794,545 . 55,382,920 -10,411,625 -186

Tram Siops | 4,040,453 4,154,259 113,83¢ +3

#z)
Ul

Gepot 18,533,284 18,592,503 -59,219 3.5

¥

3]
RS

hes

hlgh NaYS 15,865,587 23,868,583 6,802,986 +43
(25 [ Buildings 1,558,641 1,112,518 -445,123 - 24

26 structures 23,890,572 27,685 GG

W
(=%
&
~4
3
5
i
f
~d
.
—
-
v

Supervisory &

RS S 2R 4 5 1E6E.23% A ]
S 12,517,439 17,684,374 5,166,235 41

D Tractisn Power 2 - . . SR e »
OHLE s 22,653,408 31,538,503 9,313, 197 +39
3 .

Totals £ 164,853,923 179,017,799 14,063,865 FB.5

It is clear frern the above that the initial nsverview of the astinietes ndicates that
sare secticns show an apparent strong correlation whilst other appear disparate.

A detaided section by section analysis has been carrisd out and the resuits, where

sigrifficans, are conmmented on below togather with any proposed recormmendations

- adjusting the SDS estimate in the light of these findings.

A detalled financial analysis of the sub-sactions is included in Appendix A, The

signrificant fssues arising are as foilows:

¢ The 5D8 sstimete section total s zoms L104ny miore than the CSL

COMPAra estimata, This & primaridy due to o reasonably clear pattern in
the rates for major track itams whare SIS rates are broadly 20 to 25%

areater than the rates suggested by €51,

w! R o T v I

CEC01 797775 0008



«  There are cther miner anomalies within the pricing regime for trackveork in

this section bot they are nol considered significant,
»  Mersey Tram prices suggest the S0S rates are appropriate for these warks.

= 5D5 Naise barrier sllewances are miich greater than CSL. Howevar ves krow
theit some significant sections of Pleaum Fancing will be reguired especiaily

within tha Raseburn Carridor (Section 3).

Taking the above comunents and factors into account we do nob racammend any

significant changes to the S8 astimate for this section

1.5 Szction BE - Tramsiops

2]

A detalled financial analysis of the sub-sections is included in Appendix A, The

S

niticant Issues arising ara as follows:

«

»  CSL inadvertently included a price for Boseburn Junction Tramstop where ro

stop exists. This accourds for the majority of the variance in this section.

s The majority of individual Tramstops estimatas are hroadly within +/-3% of

cach other wheit comparing estimatas.

Notwithstanding the above it is felt that the SDIT estimate for thls section ds

adequate and does not requires adjustment,




o Edepat

A detaried financial analysis of the sub-sections s fncluded i Appendix A, The

55 fotiows:

sigitificant issuas arising are a

<« B0S estimate for the depot section as a whole is ondy £5%% more than
the CSL camparabls estimate, However this masks soma large

arennalies:

; Stores & Materals saction has 2 large variance of same £200,000 with

{C5L estinnate being rrore than twice tihwe cost indicated by 806,

« Tha depot buillding itself s estimated by SDS is some £2.1 more than
estimated by CSL. The balance of the elements making up the depot

poiimate is howaver similar batwaan aestimates.

¢ Thers is aiso o large digparity in the external works estimates with the

CBL estimata being some £1.86m mors than thal of 2DS:

CoOL mave hradvertently included herd paved arzas in this
section when thay ars also included in the Mighways
section - B4, When this double inclugion of some £5812k is
stripped  out of
£1.26m

this seciion the  difference  becomes

= This remaining difference s Largely accounted for i the
ground works section through significant rate differences
of batween 30% to 70% betveeern the estimates with SDS

ratss being lower

We have considered the SDE vates and believe that their
nardcora rate should he incrassed to & mara appropriate

rate of £35/103 adding £800k to the SDY sstinate,

On balance, we bDalileve that the SDE estimmate for the depol is acceptable at this

w

ooint i tma.

CEC01797775_0010



5 included in Appendix A The

signiiicant issues arising are as follows:

< Oversll the D5 estimate for the Sectin i soma £6.9m less than the
comparable CSL estimiate and this appears to folfow a2 consigtent pattern
throughout th

[15]

geographical sactions, The reason ls primarily ona of

3

7

rates bul SDS

X

rates are considered to be reasonably rob

otherwise noted.

= Qver £2.0m of the differenca is dug to Utilities Works, Mobiie Flant and
ity

City Centra working allowances mdded by €Sl These would appear

justified and i€ is now recognised that the SDS estimate is deficieant in

these areas and the following additional allowances have been added to

Ay

the base SIDS astimata:
= Utilities Interfeca - £1.18m
= Meihod Retatad Charges ~ £0.50m
Criticel Junction Works - £118%
+  Incressed road planning and fragimentzd work fronts
In additfon it has been recognisad that the narrow strip approach,

pardeuiarly in Princes Sirveet and the telib Wallh areas, reguired

reassessment and an additiona! allowance has been added to cover this:

= Increased Re-surfacing - £1.0350

We helieve this section of tha works & estimated by SDS should be ingreased by

soma £3.33m io reflect the Utilities Works, Mobile Plant and City Centra working

aliowances added by CSL (£2.48%m) and Ingreasad Resurfacing (£1.035m). A

furthar addition of £2.2m has been made for UTC updrade work.

RNEGFARTLIDATTEITOMLE PEX QIRTARG RTEE, DOC




W e.fg;& %f

AR

detailed financiad analysis of the sub-sections

s mcluded it Appendix A, The

sigrificant issues arising are as Tollows:

The SDS estimata for this section is

in

oM £445% more than the C5
30k tp £35k

cornparabla estimate, with moaost sub-sactions baing abos

more than CSL.

The primary reason for this i

53}

accounted for by the rmodular substation
buildings and associated foundations being included with the substation
plent in Sactien D, This waould account far about £45K to S0k (at SDXS

rates) or sorre £6D0K N total,

We belleve no altarstion to tha 305 estimate is required for this Section.

iy BE

The D5 estimate is sorne £3.70m less than the CSL comperabla sstimate. Whilst

vy RN

thie

stimated costs of works to Retaining Walls are comparable, tiie estimates for

the more complex structures show some disparity.

it is however considered that the SO familiarity with the project mitigates in their
faveuwr and no gensral enbancaernent is proposad o the SO% estimate Lo acoount for
this difference,

It is recegnised, however, that additional costs wiil be incurred in dealing with

planning issues in relation to new structures and an allowanse has onow heen

inciuded for the additonal cests of abtaining design approval by enbhancing the
design of four structures over and above the base cost abready hwluded i the
astimate. AN extra over allowance of €885k has been addad to the 5DS basae

eatimete for this,

CEC01 797775 001 2



w mnd Contrals

Whilst the (St estirnate {6 £4.506m greater than the HDS estimate # is considered
that the 2DS ectimate more clossly reflects the scope of works givan the SDS
knowledge of the Froject., In addition, information received frarm Mersey Tram
reinforces this position.

g 0% & v ongnd % [ CL NS RPN e RS ITER
1.8 Sechicn B~ Traction Povwsr & QML

=

Whilst the C3L estimate is £8.8m greater than the SDS estimate it is considered
that tha SDS estimate more ciosely yeflects the scope of works givest the SDS
knowdedge of the Project, In addition, information receivad from Mersey Tram again

rainforces this position.

CECO01797775_0013



s N " vt
) LORCiLSiOns

Canciusions

This carnparisen and raconciliation exesrcisa has uncoverad 3 number

eas whare

it would be prudent to adjust the SDS estimats in light of the estimate provided oy

WWe would summarise these as ollows

Bl Track & Formation 65,724,845 0 i 63,794,545

B2 Tramstops n ol 4,040,459

\““.
)
A
=2
1
Ul
&

B3 Depat Si30, (00 18 1232,364

Py
fex}
n
V)
XY
N
o

i

o
m
i1
(%53
&
3

s hqhways i5 8,722,045 71,687,832

55 Bl,nidmg'*

0 1,588,041

86 Structures d3.890,572 835,000 24,775,572

5 Supervisory & Controis 12,517,438 U 12,517,429

O I Traction Fover & OHLE 22,654,400 a 22,653,408
Pretirns and Trarm 33,867,876 0 33,867 878

Qiher Adjustments and 24,244 520 24,
Allowances

Totals £ 198,821,409 34,451,565 230,273,373

However it should be ramembered that both estirnates are based on a snapshot of
the developing design and thus the SDS estimata 3s revisad above wifl changs ag

the design prograsses s d cost cectainty increases, Nevertheless we bhelieve that the

LSS estimaie, as adjusted, fairly reapre

ent Infrace Scape of Work.,

GO
4o g

$ Al RETTINGS
5 e

AR E T

CECO1 797775 001 4



%

\
&
L
T,
(9%
e
&
famdee
=
N
s

S R T DGR COMEL RRSOR, 2

CEC01797775_0015



CEC01797775_0016



EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK

HIGH LEVEL COMPARISOQR

T‘*a« 433 & E”mhmuors

- nig

Saction

Newhaven to Foot

6,168,044
o' the Walk 168,044

-1,087,105|

Maymarket e

i
. |Foot o' tha Walk o §
81 Section 1B 158,908 2,344,576 2,333,775 =2 10,3240
5 ection 1B to McDorald Rd 68 ,344,576 2,833, >O! L1 ] |
. |McDronaid Bd & IR ) - N o e
B1 Section 1T 2,860,082 3,424,373 2,780,000 ~834,273
Princes St [ ]
..... T j . +
. Brinces 5w - ven et - | -
B1 Section 1D e N 1 85,503 2,830,156 2,377,750 -552,408

Haymarket to

21 Section 2ZA Russell Rd 2,415,349 3,850,939 2,778,561 172,373
LRI ) <
. oo |Pussell Rd fo S e e S ia e
Bl Section 3A Crevea Toil 3,164,512 2,444,847 7,230,624 2,214,223
. we ol B . oy L
B1 Section 3B tg"‘?!nr"[}‘ f{‘i 3,114,143 3,502,494 7,853,394 -74%,100
LAr NG i
= = 1] . iareline Park o —— . P
Bl Section 3C ‘«j;{'{‘n{; Sg - 2,528,437 3,040,621 2,622,500 -118,121
3 Wl >0
Granton 8¢ o
nE] L ) = 6
Bl ~ |Lower Granton Rd i h
Low Srant ¢ .
B Lemer (.gra“ncm d o a
to Newiaven
. e . Haymarket to o A i it 20 g
=l Sectinn 5A BHigPeen 2,586,918 3,004,158 2,207,450 796,709
< =4
/ Balgresn to o -~ B -
Bt Section 5B |C2BreEn e 7,161,023 £, _\zf,dga 7,986,899 -297,095
; O |Edinourgh Park ) | N L
A1 Saction SC gﬁ*‘"”}lﬁjﬁ_f‘fa”" to 4,317,039 4,994,019 4,305,585 688,433
N uF == - = 'T"' T
B1 Saction 6 |Depot? 4,38%,9 Q(‘ 5,078,357 5,081,200 1,002,843
= . - me'i:': h { T N S - = ~rs -
81 Section 74 ;i‘f_’pf&“’” @ 4,343,189 5,026,588 4,265,857 -163,731
& 154
....... =fd I
]Sl_fl;:-~‘cot..5l<.: iy 54,167,143 52,661,472 55,382,921 7,273:551
Urimessured Ttams 5% 2,708,357 3,133,074 8 3,133,074
i |
i
Summary 8i -« Trask & Formation £ 56,%:5?5&,1:10‘}‘;‘ 065,783, L6 35,582,3??' ~33,833,63%

s, . R
Seiion B - Traoy & Formasiion REV 8 SD% < C8 Comparizombigh Laval Gomgdsnison

CECO1 797775 001 7



CEC01797775_0018



ERINBURGH TRAM HETWORK

HIGH LEVEL COMPARISON

<303 ‘Tmm tops ;,;}033
Newhaven Road { 71,0208
Qcean Terminai i 57,8384
_ (_k.ealx !‘H\lc V ) 119_5?1"J
\,onsu’cunon St .u>t - 1"-.4,1;‘52
Foot of ihe fs! af: ) i 57,588
Balfnur S“”f'.;t. . 57,838
Mclonald Read 67,888 3,88
s Ficardy Place o L . o/ i }?_L:f§3_4—_ L liA,aE“‘B_
St Andrews Square 114,152 132,053 117,226
i Drinces Strest - _131, 152 h 151,719 37,945
Z;L;\::wl;: Pi;ce . 75,888 88,945 93,824
Haymarket 151,025
Roseborn 133,210
' i ;’i)s;i_;;n Eunctgon )
Ravelston Dykes i 3 115,182 133,210
Craigleih i T aisasy sz 45|
Telford Road 115,152 133,210 -4.51
Crewe Toll 134,152 132,053 837
Wast Granton 116,912 1;-':,:':1 Gy 1 '-= “'-:='I
Caroline Park ‘ 114,152 132,053 1 'e'_i-':één ; 837|
-Gl anion \’?’éit‘iffi'fj.li!i: 114,152 : &’37'
TS -Cm fiels! §t.uare . T 115,642 . 9 4f6i
Dooragtioly - o 118,152) 2,451
Balgreen Road 10?,152' 13,934
Qaueh&n R ad North 8,157 3,053
] Lr= e 108, o S—— e e Tl 22&0
e :T;_I:a;ﬂ ' = 11.:;;1‘_ o
m IS 1 T TR IR W R rn WY § 0 O | e i 1y T T I T
E ii||-l rgEt Park T iD7,152 123,955 & 535
The Gyle ‘ 1@7,152_ 123, 3,935

-
Gogar Bum

e

131,7'}’5 ] 19, L:‘l

| Ingliston Park soad Ride '.—2;-2,'33?-. 199,610 56,778
Airpart G4 1, 7 (w 109,623 141,003 1,324

..'),L7 3,210 3,673,144 4,154,254 451,150

Unmeasured 31 i 522 367,314 0 =367 314
Nota: S0 have price |
Rasf'bum Ju ")CUUH N error -
by

e AR O s i A

Sunpnasy B2 Trarmstaps & 3,402,73& 4,048,458 &%

3 ol 8 g i
f ! ; LES 284 L1X,8328
}
Section B2 - Tramatops REY 8 3DS8-18 Dompasisondhigh leval compearisan
------------------ . Rk ek P al Lo 18 M

CEC01797775_0019



CEC01797775_0020



ZJummary Colisction

ERINRURGH TRAM RETWUORK

LRI LE

YEL COMPARISON

fteny Code B2
o

Surunary Colfection

3=

UPRATID

S

b RS

Control Room

miad L

ndar B3

EQuimamiens Reeem

THis ' L

Depot Eguipment

A Under B30

1,590,600.00

TR

I afrastruchurg Bainsannnss
Pits & Plaiforms

rrre—

st undsr B3{E)

i-Stores ang Maberials

158,000.00

Agministration Mznoagement

S

Siafi Faclites

rasd under g§3(8)

rosd unders B3{8)

FETE SEENSSSSEES .

B3¢(8y |[Depot Building 5,821,539, 06 5,724 455 4,623,689 ~2,1010,768
B2{8)20 | power Cantire 54,183.5% o7 501 88,286 -8,215
BI(8YZ1 [External Depot Waorks 8417, 107,00 3,737,052 11,820,528 1,863,475

fiota CSL Depot works include ] £
paving sng fiardsianding
which gre siready ot in |
Highways (£615,475) and
shpuld e oroitied from this
wackiia |
SPONPYPR S iy et FE TR PRRTTRr Y P A ! i s N S Y PO P B
|
I o 1| V01 Y P | et . BTTER .1 Vit 2 P vt Y S | 4 I Y e Faer f = ),
¥ N - L ST -'= sl — - a——
16,020,829.59 18,5928 i Bk
...... gL ipibationd EPVPCIY (N vk o o
-] :
I 1
1 1
| | ,
: £ 15,020,0301 8,538,259 18,802,503
Zeniion B3 - Dapel REV 3 S0E - C8 Comparison iELE

CEC01797775_0021



CEC01797775_0022



EDIMBURGH TRAM METWORK

HIGH LEVEL COMPARISON

 5p8
UFDATED

84701y [Sechion 1A

1,745,633 2,019,378 3,426,613 1

Ba{1) [Section 18 1,602,681 1,159,919 3,595,358 ‘

B4(1) |Section 1C 1,814,475 3,255,832 5,130,771 1,87
BA(1) |Secton 1D 1,602,636 1,855,544 2571588

24(1) Section 24 - 3 88,200 79,599 241,113

B4(1) |Section 3A 556,177 643,395 1,595,389 951,994
B4{1} |Section 23 731,919 846,596 968,590 171,894
84(1) {Section 3¢ 533,495 1,137,723 1,814,748 577,025
B4(1) |Section 54 154,138 189,878 503,035 313,157
BA{1) |Section 583 615,445 711,957 1,203,716 491,759
B4(1) [Section 5C 218,638 252,924 553,325 300,401
B4{1) |Section 7A 189,849 219,620 321,191 201,571

Car Parks & Depot Access

Rosd

B4(2) 1,306,043 1,510,853 1,343, 146/ 432,253

B84(3} |Cycle Ways misd undar B4{1) = incl elsewhers =

B4(4y  Utlitias by aifhiers - by wthars

12,661,136 13,1

383,119 ¥2,668,5%3 3,985,464
Unmizasured fterms 15% 1,800,170 2,082 487 2,082,487
Zunimary B9 - Righways & 15,485,506 33,368,563 S a9y

Sechnh B¢ - Mighways REV &

ZASUHN IRva CompEnsnn

B e A T A SR

CECO01797775_0023



CEC01797775_0024



EDINBURGH TRAM METWORK

HIGH LEVEL COMPARIZON

bl
i

25(1) Substationg

Laith Sands 55 73,061 83,396 47,333 ~36,043
Leith Waik S5 54,4006 &2,937 27,083 -35,854
Cathaderal $% 77,500 89,653 109,027 13,374
tHayvmarkel Terrace 85 71,320 82,504 54,804 «27,700
gg;cu‘;i‘ggg iii’nsn 58 133298 FiE A0 Bahd e
Craigleith 55 77,551 89,712 0,539 29,173
Granton Maing 88 75,641 57,563 55,292 -32,2G8
Grantan Road 5% 78,171 31,4929 60,9654 -39,465
Bankhesd Drive 88 75,608 87,462 54,888 ~32.577
Jenner's Depasitory 85 73,128 84, 50& 47,645 -36,851

Gogar Depot 858 80,250 82,835 103,744 10,909

Ingliston Park & Rit

71,731 2,979 40,423 -42,556

Aliowance - external 5 y ;

LA - 30,001 30, 000
grihancament of §5's 0,000 2008
Unmessured Thems to 5% e ST
(115%.; S 136,611 158,034 -158,024

S M 5 ; _—— A fed undler tramsiop Msd undsr tramstop

SRy Wavaidde Ea e abinat -

Bo{d) |Weayside Equipment Cabinsts SYUIp Bouip

BS(3) [Travel Cantre 300,000 347,045 322,300 ~13,745

1,347,353 1,558,643 %,413,51¢% ~4:45,122

Bunuwuary BE - Rutldisgs £ 3,247,352

1,313,518 ~348,122

CECO01797775_0025



CEC01797775_0026



